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Congratulations! ,
Argonne Knights, '97 CICL Champions

Argonne Knights is the 1996-97 season's CICL champion.

The Knights beat the competition with consistent team strength
and strong individual performances.

Throughout all the three rounds, the same six Argonne players
consistently showed up for the matches. To top this, not a single
member of the champion team had a losing record. The lowest
individual scoring percentage the Knights tallied was 50% . These
came from R. Benedek (board 1) and R. Hill (board 3). The rest of
the team had winning slates:both B. Golchert (board 4) and M.
Makai (board 5) scored a team high 2.5-0.5 while J. Keisler
(board 2) and E. Suarez (board 6) each turned in a 2-1 card.

The Knights put on their finest show in the last round. Although
outranked on every single board (93 on board 1, 90 on 2, 196 on 3,
165 on 4, 224 on 5 and 69 on 6) the Knights still managed to take
a slim but decisive 3.5-2.5 victory. Victories by J. Keisler and M.
Makai combined with the ability of R. Benedek, B. Golchert and E.
Suarez to get a draw were the key tc the Knights terrific
performance.

Keisler's win came from a nice combi-
nation. This was the position after 10.
Ng5 (diagram right).

Black continued with 10....Nh6.

If 10...Nf6 then 11. 1l 12.Qh
(12...Ke7? 13.Qf71+' %!dsi"f 4m.Ne6+_a'$K&cs f"%g's. xf8+
Qd8 16.Qxd8#) 13.Nf7+ and 14.Nxh8 wins a
piece.

11.Qh5+ g6 12.Rxf8+!

Nice. The Rook sacrifice removes Black's
defender to his N at h6.

12...Rxf8 13.Qxh6 Rh8 14.Bd2 Nc6
15.Nc3 0-0-0 16.Rf1 Rde8 17.Nd5 1-0 |;

Unbelievable as it may seem, Black's helplessin |
avoiding loss of the exchange. The main threat
is 18.Nf6 forking Q & R. Moving the R at 8
doesn't help (17....Rd8 18.Nf7). Neither would
moving the Q (17...Qd8 18.Nf7).

M. Makai's victory was the result of a
superb attack.

Here's the scenario after 31.Qb3

(diagram above right) The game
continued: 31...g5 32.Nh3 Qcé

| 33.Re2 g4! (diagram left)

The N has nowhere to go as 34.Nf2 loses to

34...Qxg2#.

oz 34.cxd4 gxh3 35.d5 Qg6 36.g3 Nxd5

= 4%| 37.Red Qg5 38.Qc4 Qd2 39.Rg4+

Kh8 40.Qd4+ 16 41.Qed4 Qf2+1-0
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CHAMPIONSHIP PLAYOFFS 05-17-1997

GAME MATCH

TEAM NAME W L DPOINTS POINTS PCT
ARGONNE KNIGHTS 3 0 0 12.0 3.0 1.000
LUCENT TECH. TYROS 2 1 0 10.5 2.0 0.667
MOTOROLA 11 1 115 1.5 0.500
NATIONSBANK-CRT 111 95 1.5 0.500
ARGONNE ROOKS 111 9.0 1.5 0.500
UOP PROCESS DIV. 1 11 6.5 1.5 0.500
ALUMNI ACES 1 2 0 8.5 1.0 0.333
CASE @ 3 06 3.5 0.0 0.000

CICL PLAYOFFS INDIVIDUAL TOURNAMENT - 17-MAY-97

D. Sacks (U.O;P.) won first place with a score of 4-0. There was
a tie for second and third places between D. Altshuller (DRGNS)
and E. Seaton (CCDOC) who scored 3-1, on tie-break over G. Kogan

(BKAMI).

GAME WHITE RATINGS SCORE BLACK RATINGS SCORE
(CCboC) 1 ROJO,V 1437 -4 @ KOGAN,G 1864 4 1 (BKAMI)
(CCDOC) 2 SEATON,E 1861 3 1  ZOELLNER,J] 1372 -3 @ (BKAMI)
(UOP ) 3 VAN ZILE,C 1370 @ @  ALTSHULLER,D @ 0 1 (DRGNS)
(BKAMI) 4 PARAOAN,E 1794 3 1  BALASE,E 1405 -4 0@ (SEARS)
(PAWNS) 5 HANSEN,B 1354 -6 @  SACKS,D 1683 6 1 (UuoP )
(KEMPR) 6 OLSEN,A 1547 11 1  JACKSON,S 1344-11 @ (CCDOC)
(CCDOC) 7 APPLEBERRY,T 1306 -9 ©  HAMMOND,M 1537 9 1 (BKAMI)
(UOP > 8 SACKS,D 1689 41 1  SPIEGEL,L 2110-28 @ (FERMI)
(BKAMI) 9 KOGAN,G 1868 18 1  PARAOAN,E 1797-12 @ (BKAMI)
(BKAMI)10 HAMMOND,M 1546 -6 @  SEATON,E 1864 6 1 (CCDOC)
(DRGNS)11 ALTSHULLER,D @ @ 1 OLSEN,A 1558 @ @ (KEMPR)
(CCDOC)12 JACKSON,S 133329 1 ROJO,V 1433-29 @ (CCDOC)
(SEARS)13 BALASE,E 1401-25 @ VAN ZILE,C 1370 25 1 (UoP )
(PAWNS)14 LOGAN,H 1255 18 .5 BALICKI,J 1616-18  .5(MTRLA)
(KEMPR)15 CAMPBELL,DD @ 0 1 KREMER,T 0 0 0 (PAWNS)
(DRGNS)16 ALTSHULLER,D @ 0 1 KOGAN,G 1886 @ @ (BKAMI)
(CCDOC)17 SEATON,E 1870-31 @  SACKS,D 1730 31 1 (uoP )
(MTRLA)18 BALICKI,J 1598 12 .5 PARAOAN,E 1785 -7 .5(BKAMI)
(CCDOCH19 JACKSON,S 1362 33 1  HAMMOND,M 1540-33 0 (BKAMI)
(PAWNS)20 KREMER,T @ 0 1 ROJO,V 1404 0 0 (CCDOC)
(UOP )21 VAN ZILE,C 1395 -6 @  GONCHAROFF,N 1731 3 1 (MTRLA)
(BKAMID22 KOGAN, G 1886 8 1 BALICKI,J 1610 -8 @ (MTRLA)
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GAME WHITE RATINGS SCORE BLACK RATINGS SCORE
(MTRLAD23 GONCHAROFF,N 1734 -7 @  SEATON,E 1839 16 1 (CCDOC)
(UOP )24 SACKS,D 1761 © 1  ALTSHULLER,D © © 0 (DRGNS)
(BKAMI)25 PARAOAN, E 1778 3 1 JACKSON,S 1395 -4 @ (CCDOC)
(BKAMI)26 HAMMOND, M 1507 15 1 VAN ZILE,C 1389-15 @ (UOP )
(CCDOC)27 APPLEBERRY,T 1297 27 1  ZOELLNER,J 1369-27 @ (BKAMI)

In addition, J. Zoellner (BKAMI) and T. Appleberry (CCDOC) were

credited with one game toward Century Club awards for their games
vs. N. Melnikov, a non-CICL member.

L I

07-MAY-97 ALUMNI ACES 2.5 UOP PROCESS DIV. 3.5
ROUND 1
BD RATINGS SCORE RATINGS SCORE
1 CZERNIECKI,A 2032 -5 @  STEVANOVIC,M 2302 5 1
2 GOLLA,R 1929-10 @ BUERGER,E 2045 10 1
3 RZESZUTKO,R 1834 24 1 PLETT,M 1855-24 0
4 FRANEK,M 1776 3 .5 SAJBEL,P 1808 -3 .5
5 FRANK,M 1779 17 1 SACKS,D 1700-17 0
6 LITVINAS,A 1716-18 @  MICKLICH,F 1644 18 1
7 FABIJONAS,R 1757 8 .5 BOLDINGH,E 1974-13 .5

07-MAY-97 ARGONNE KNIGHTS 4 LUCENT TECH. TYROS 2

ROUND 1
BD RATINGS SCORE RATINGS SCORE
1 BENEDEK,R 2146-16 @ TAMEZ,I 2132 23 1
2 KEISLER,J] 2050 21 1 DIAZ,P 2020-21 0
3 HILL,R 1901 4 .5 STOLTZ,B 19499 -4 5
4 GOLCHERT,B 1854 21 1  BLAZIE,J 1835-14 @
5 MAKAI,M 1729 -2 .5 BROZOVICH,J 17609 1 .5
6 SUAREZ,E 1685 12 1  SMITH,BR 1516-12 0
7 MORRISON,J 1737 2 1  KARPIERZ,] 1238 -2 @
8 YACOUT,A 1491 5 1  SEMONES,E 1136 -5 @ (KNGHT)
08-MAY-97 MOTOROLA 3 NATIONSBANK-CRT 3
ROUND 1
BD RATINGS SCORE RATINGS SCORE
1 HASAN,Y 2235-28 @  JASAITIS,A 2155 18 1
2 MELNIKOV,I 2108 11 1 LOSOFF,A 1922-11 o
3 MORRIS,R 2108 4 1  BARGERSTOCK,D 1720 -4 @
4 WALLACH,C 2093-42 @ DELEON,J 1631 42 1
5 SAMELSON,C 1985-27 @ SITAR,K 1588 41 1
6 MACKIE,A 1959 3 1 SHATSKY,V 1489 -3 0
7 AUGSBURGER, L 1789 @ 1  TSEITLIN,E @ 0 O (MTRLA)
8 GONCHAROFF,N 1731 @ @ BALICKI,J @ 0 1 (MTRLA)
9 SMITH,] @ @ © THOMSON,J @ 0 1 (MTRLA)
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13-MAY-97 ARGONNE ROOKS 4.5 CASE 1.5
ROUND 1
BD RATINGS SCORE RATINGS SCORE
1 BERRY,G 2077 18 1  WILLIAMS,T 2159-28 0
2 KABELAC,J 1961 15 1  KALE,S 1832-15 0
3 ANSELL,S 1855-15 @ ROYTBURG,E =~ 1978 15 1
4 GREEN,D 1833 7 1  WHITE,H 1625-10 0
5 DECMAN,S 1656 -3 .5 SATTERLEE,D 1588 3 .5
6 BAURAC,D 1653 11 1  KLINEFELTER,H 1561-11 @
7 GARCIA,J © 0 o REID,C 1410 0 1
8 TOELLNER,T @ 0 1 MOTYCKA,R 1159 @ o0
9 WALSH,W 1500 -2 .5 GERONA,R 1463 3 .5
17-MAY-97 ARGONNE ROOKS 1.5 ARGONNE KNIGHTS 4.5
ROUND 2
BD RATINGS SCORE RATINGS SCORE
1 BERRY,G 2095-13 @  BENEDEK,R 2130 13 1
2 KABELAC,J 1976 29 1  KEISLER,J 2071-29 0
3 GREEN,D 1840-12 @  HILL,R 1905 18 1
4 ANSELL,S 1840-20 @  GOLCHERT,B 1875 20 1
5 DECMAN,S 1653-12 @ MAKAIM 1727 18 1
6 BAURAC,D 1664 1 .5 SUAREZ,E 1697 -3 .5
17-MAY-97 UOP PROCESS DIV. 0 MOTOROLA 6
ROUND 2 '
BD RATINGS SCORE RATINGS SCORE
1 STEVANOVIC,M 2307-19 @  HASAN,Y 2207 29 1
2 BUERGER,E 2055 -6 @ WOLF,D 2302 9 1
3 BOLDINGH,E 1961-13 @  MELNIKOV,I 2119 13 1
4 PLETT,M 1831 -7 @ MORRIS,R 2112 7 1
5 SAJBEL,P 1805 -9 @  WALLACH,C 2051 9 1
6 MICKLICH,F 1662 -5 @  MACKIE,A 192 7 1
(MTRLA) 7 AUGSBURGER,L 1789-26 @  GONCHAROFF,N 1727 12 1
17-MAY-97 LUCENT TECH. TYROS 5 CASE 1
ROUND 2 :
BD RATINGS SCORE RATINGS SCORE
1 TAMEZ,I 2155 -2 .5 WILLIAMS,T 2131 2 .5
2 DIAZ,P 1999 12 1  KALE,S 1817-12 0
3 STOLTZ,B 1945 4 .5 ROYTBURG,E 1993 -4 .5
4 SHENOUDA,R © © 1 SATTERLEE,D 1591 o 0
5 BROZOVICH, ] 1710 9 1 KLINEFELTER,H 1550 -9 0
6 THOMAS,G 1494 17 1  REID,C 1410-17 0
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17-MAY-97 NATIONSBANK-CRT 2.5 ALUMNI ACES 3.5
ROUND 2
BD RATINGS SCORE RATINGS SCORE
1 JASAITIS,A 2173 9 1 CZERNIECKI,A 2027 -9 @
2 BARGERSTOCK,D 1716 12 .5 GOLLA,R 1919 -8 .5
3 DELEON, J 1673-15 ©  FRANEK,M 1793 10 1
4 SITAR,K 1629-12 0  FRANK,M 1796 12 1
5 SHATSKY,V 1486 37 1  FABIJONAS,R 1765-25 @
6 @ @ OF LITVINAS,A 1698 0 1F
17-MAY-97 CASE 1 NATIONSBANK-CRT 4
ROUND 3
BD RATINGS SCORE RATINGS SCORE
1 WILLIAMS,T 2133 4 .5 JASAITIS,A 2182 -2 .5
2 WHITE,H 1615-15 @ BARGERSTOCK,D 1728 15 1
3 SATTERLEE,D 1591 3 .5 DELEON,J 1658 -5 .5
4 GERONA,R 1466-13 ©  SITAR,K 1617 13 1
5 REID,C 1393-14 @  SHATSKY,V 1523 14 1
6 @ 0 OoF @ 0 oF
17-MAY-97 ALUMNI ACES 2.5 LUCENT TECH. TYROS 3.5
ROUND 3
BD RATINGS SCORE RATINGS SCORE
1 CZERNIECKI,A 2018 6 .5 TAMEZ,I 2153 -9 .5
2 GOLLA,R 1911-11 © DIAZ,P 2011 16 1
3 RZESZUTKO, R 1858 28 1  STOLTZ,B 1949-28 @
4 FRANEK,M 1803-14 ©  BLAZIE,) 1821 14 1
5 FRANK,M 1808 @ 1  SHENOUDA,R 2 0 0
6 LITVINAS,A 1698-14 ©  BROZOVICH,J 1719 14 1
17-MAY-97 UOP PROCESS DIV. 3  ARGONNE ROOKS 3
ROUND 3
BD RATINGS SCORE RATINGS SCORE
1 STEVANOVIC,M 2288 -8 .5 BERRY,G 2082 8 .5
2 BUERGER,E 2049-17 @  KABELAC,) 2005 25 1
3 BOLDINGH, E 1948 15 1  GREEN,D 1828-10 0
4 PLETT,M 1824-23 @  ANSELL,S 1820 23 1
5 SAJBEL,P 1796 13 1  DECMAN,S 1641 -9 0

6 MICKLICH,F 1657 @ .5 BAURAC,D 1665 @0 .5
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17-MAY-97 ARGONNE KNIGHTS 3.5 MOTOROLA 2.5
ROUND 3
BD RATINGS SCORE RATINGS SCORE
1 BENEDEK,R 2143 4 .5 HASAN,Y 2236 -6 .5
2 KEISLER,J 2042 28 1  MELNIKOV,I 2132-28 @
3 HILL,R 1923-11 @ MORRIS,R 2119 11 1
4 GOLCHERT,B 1895 10 .5 WALLACH,C 20060-10 .5
5 MAKAI,M 1745 35 1  MACKIE,A 1969-35 0
6 SUAREZ,E 1694 5 .5 AUGSBURGER,L 1763 -5 .5

Players' Season Results by Team

ARGONNE KNIGHTS

SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED
NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
BENEDEK,R 21470 6 5 1 -15 264 255
KEISLER,J 2070 5 1 0 51 28 27
HILL,R 1912 7 3 2 25 103 95
GOLCHERT,B 19¢5 8 1 3 38 12 11
MAKAI ,M 1780* 8 2 2 43 12 12
MORRISON,J 1739 2 1 o -30 14 13
SUAREZ,E 1699 8 1 3 47 32 30
YACOUT, A 149%# 6 2 0 5 8 6
KINSELLA,G 1466C 0 1 0 -15 121 102
ELLIOTT,M 1310* 2 5 @0 -57 7 5
SEMONES, E 1131* 1 3 o 23 14 10

LUCENT TECH. CHARGERS
SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
WARREN, J 2107T 3 2 3 21 404 353
ROSLEY,D 1739 3 3 © 23 60 57
STAMM,V 1657D 3 5 1 -13 255 234
RADAVICIUS,E 1620D 4 6 © -27 248 219
THOMAS, J 1501C 6 3 1 -28 183 140
DOBR, K 1495T. 7 3 © 11 359 324
BRADY,R 1399 3 0 o 41 55 43
MCCARTHY,D 00007 1 © 0 0 1 1




NAME

ELLICE,W
0'DELL,DW
LORENZ,B
MIKULECKY,B
HANSEN, B
LOGAN, H
HARD, R
SKRZYPCZAK, T
FERGUSON, K
KREMER, T
UHLEMAN, T

NAME

SEATON, E
HALL, A
ROJO,V
JACKSON, S
SANDEFUR, B
APPLEBERRY, T
JOHNSON, W
HAZELWOOD, R
GATSON, T
STEELE,B
WRIGHT,E
MYART,V
BOSWELL , H

NAME

WILLIAMS,T
ROYTBURG, E
KALE,S
WHITE,H
SATTERLEE,D
KLINEFELTER,H
GERONA, R
REID, C
KANAS , W
JACKLIN, E
MOTYCKA, R
CARTER,D
VAYSBERG, 0

RATING

1886

1514C
1479*
1416C
1348*
1273*
1162*
1107#
1098#
00007?
00007

RATING

1855#
1480*
1404*
1391*
1343#
1324*
1181#
0000?
0000?
0000?
0000?
0000?
0000?

RATING

2137
1989*
1805
1600
1594C
1541C
1453
1379
1287C
1231
1159C
1056
00007?
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PAWNS
SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
4 5 1 8 37 34
© 8 0 -61 123 113
0 1 0 0 21 19
1 2 2 34 118 100
1 6 1 36 26 21
2 51 24 23 18
0 8 0 -51 18 15
1 5 0 -9 8 7
1 3 0 0 7 7
3 40 0 7 4
1 2 0 0 3 2

COOK CO. DEPT. OF CORR.

SEASCN RATING TOTAL RATED

W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
6 3 0 -6 9 9
2 7 1 44 20 18
3 5 3 57 23 18
7 6 1 259 25 22
3 50 23 8 6
7 4 0 72 20 13
2 1 06 -15 12 9
0 2 0 0 2 1
2 3 1 0 7 3
0 2 0 0 5 3
6 1 0 0 2 2
1 3 0 0 4 2
1 1 0 0 2 2
CASE

SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED
W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
7 2 4 19 32 28
51 2 8 15 14
4 6 1 -80 92 79
2 4 2 -39 101 84
2 4 5 -22 183 158
2 4 2 -2 139 110
3 4 2 -8 10 8
57 0 -5 105 82
1 3 2 -3 138 112
o 1 0 -10 39 32
2 4 1 11 108 81
0 1 1 -3 33 26
2 0 0 0 5 4
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ARGONNE ROOKS

SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED
NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
BERRY, G 2000T 3 5 3 -24 329 280
KABELAC, J 2030 10 1 @ 132 11 10
ANSELL, S 1843* 6 5 0 24 11 10
GREEN,D 1818C 7 5 1 -6 204 181
BAURAC,D 1665C 7 1 3 71 206 183
DECMAN, S 16320 1 5 2 -43 243 214
MUGASIMANGALAM 1613 1 © 1 13 2 1
WALSH, W 1498C 2 1 1 13 134 121
SCHWAB, W 1419 0 1 @ -36 10 7
GARCIA, ] 0000? 2 4 1 0 7 4
HUSCHER, S 00007 @ 2 0 @ 2 1
TOELLNER,T  ©0000? 3 1 1 0 5 4

LUCENT TECH. ROYALS

SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED
NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
BUCHNER, R 2011 @ 5 3 -123 53 50
PEHAS, A 2004 5 0 4 41 103 99
GUIO, J 1977 4 4 1 -48 70 69
DOBROVOLNY,C 1847 5 2 3 -15 99 89
OGASAWARA,L  1808C 2 1 3 -27 119 115
BLACKMON,, E 1770C 5 1 2 -20 117 96
HAHNE, D 1564 3 2 @ -55 8 74
ANDERSON,C] 1490 1 © © 7 56 43
CZOSKE ,M 1318%# 1 0 1 o 6 5

WHEATON COLLEGE

SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED
NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
UNDERWOOD,W  1952C @ 2 1 -12 159 138
JOSEPHSON,D  1735* 3 3 1 -39 23 16
BOSTICK,T 1432* 1 7 @ -3 26 24
MAYNARD, J 1369 © 0 1 17 16 13
ENKE, E 1367* 1 7 @ -35 16 13
BROLLIER,B 12544 1 7 @ -9 15 8
AZCUNA, L 1233 0 1 0 -1 3 3
LAKE, T 1224# 0 4 1 -3 9 8
TAN,M 1188 © 2 @ -8 4 4
HELLER, T 1154* 1 6 @ -9 15 14
KERCSMAR, J 00007 1 4 0 0 8 6
NEWCOMER,K 00007 © 4 1 0 5 2
REARDON, J 00007 0 1 © 0 1 1
DEMICK, D 00007 @ 3 0 0 3 3
LEWIS,N 007 1 2 0 0 3 3
WHARTON, P 00007 © 1 1 0 2 1
JAGGARD, A 00?7 1 1 0 0 2 2
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NAME

BEZZUBOV,V
DORIGO,T
SPIEGEL, L
MOTTA,H
GAINES, I
KELLOGG, K
HARRIS, R
GOMEZ, G
PARA, A
FROMM, J
WALKER,R
STAPLES, C

NAME

TAMEZ, I
DIAZ,P
STOLTZ,B
BLAZIE,J
BROZOVICH, J
SHENOUDA, R
SHAFF,R
THOMAS, G
SMITH,BR
KARPIERZ, ]
SCHWARTZ ,M

NAME

TEGEL,F
LUDWIG, T

ALTSCHULLER,D
CHIRCHIKOV,S

EUSTACE,D
WARD, C
HICKS, C
KRUEGER, J
KELLY,S
PHELPS, C
LICARI,T

RATING

2350*
2102
2082C
1910
1800C
1650C
1611
1556
1540
1540
1345C
1229%
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SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

D CHANGE GAMES GAMES

0 12 16 15
0 22 7 7
5 -8 173 162
2  -42 63 62
1 7 203 184
1 -22 189 173
1 35 46 36
1 29 6 4
0 53 51 40
0 -27 1 1
0 0 145 120
0 30 11 9

LUCENT TECH. TYROS
SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

RATING

2144
2027
1921

1835C

1733D
1728#
1515C
1511
1504
1236*
1073

W

7
6
4
3
6
4
0
3
3
4
0

L

NNPNNPFPNWNPAN

D CHANGE GAMES GAMES

2 45 22 21
3 -18 71 66
4 -23 88 79
3 -52 124 107
2 15 213 189
1 0 6 5
1 -32 173 135
0 20 98 79
0 -5 84 62
0 34 30 20
0 -2 47 29

LUCENT TECH. DRAGONS
SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

RATING

2184T
2099C
1772#
1727#
1637

1570D
1538

1384*
1258

1248*
00007

RRrNOPRPPWWNIRO =

L

PR PRPRPUWVWWUROR

D CHANGE GAMES GAMES

3 20 327 292
0 1 121 118
0 0 6 6
1 -13 9 8
1 6 91 67
2 23 276 254
1 -27 70 59
1 14 19 13
0 0 36 27
0 0 21 12
0 0 5 3
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SEARS

SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED
NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
REYES,R 23590 3 0 1 13 244 223
LATIMER,E 20010 3 6 1 -31 277 245
MILLER,TT 1841 2 2 1 14 65 61
DORFF ,M 1618 3 2 0 55 19 16
HALL,L 1566# 2 5 0 -22 7 6
FLOREY,J 1432# 0 1 © -1 10 8
BALASE ,E 1376* 3 5 0 12 43 21
WILSON,M 1242* 1 4 1 -24 16 14
KIUSALS,D 1072 0 5 o -21 5 4
JONES, K 00007 1 2 © 0 3 1
RINGER,D 00007 0 1 O 0 4 3
POLONCSIK,D 00007 0 3 © 0 3 3
CUMBERLAND,N 00007 0 1 1 %) 2 2

KEMPER INSURANCE
SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
SIWEK,M 2104C 1 5 1 -53 143 135
LEONG, G 1995C @ 1 0 -12 141 123
OLSEN,A 1558 2 9 0 -3 o4 60
POZNIAK, J 1455* 0 3 o -10 14 12
CUMMUTA, P 1448C 1 2 © 28 110 77
LAMBIRIS, J 1448 1 2 0 -6 39 35
CHOUDRY, A 1309%# @0 1 0 0 10 5
MCKINNEY,T 1308* 2 6 © 8 16 15
PAYTON, P 1219* 1 4 0 -5 23 20
HARDIN, L 00007 1 1 0 0 9 5
HERBER, S 90007 © 0 0O 0 0 0
AMUNDSEN, C 00007 © 5 © 0 7 6
LANG,P 00007 @0 4 © 0 5 5
CAMPBELL,DD 0002? 3 2 0 0 5 4
TANGIRALA,Y 00007 0 2 0 0 2 1
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NAME

WOLF,D
HASAN, Y
MORRIS, R
MELNIKOV, I
WALLACH, C
SAMELSON,
MACKIE, A
CIESLEK,D
HORTON, D
AUGSBURGER, L
GONCHAROFF ,N
BALICKI,J
TSEITLIN,E
GRYPARIS,
THOMSON, J
FULLMER, G
SHOUSE, B
SMITH, J
LIN,H

NAME

GAZMEN, E
FRISKE,T
SULLIVAN,J
SOLLANO, E
BRONFELD, A
WEITZ,R
BURIAN,D
SUERTH, F
BROTSOS, J
EDWARDS, S

The Chicago Chess Player

MOTOROLA

SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES

2311
2230
2130
2104
2050
1958C
1934
1919
1832
1758
1739Q
1602#
1588#
1464
0000?
00007
0000?
0000?
00007?

2154
2031
1968D
1919
1828
1688C
1643C
1623C
1548D
1296

11 0 -12 7 7
5 3 2 17 43 43
10 0 2 65 23 22
5 3 06 -29 48 46
51 2 -2 51 50
5 2 0 -43 171 163
7 2 0 -1 21 19
511 24 63 60
1 1 0 -16 2 2
8 1 2 -9 97 77
7 3 4 -24 458 387
7 3 2 -14 12 8
o 1 0 0 7 5
1 3 3 3 102 73
2 1 0 0 3 0
2 0 0 0 6 2
0 1 0 0 5 0
o 1 9 0 1 0
1 0 0 0 1 0
EXEMPLARS

SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED
RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES

2
7
2
6
1
2
4
3
1
2

4 2 -80 36 35
11 97 59 58
1 2 -12 238 223
2 1 -1 44 40
0 0 1 54 48
2 1 -13 149 134
3 0 -21 145 121
3 0 -9 152 131
2 0 8 248 198
0 0

35 86 66
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UOP PROCESS DIV.

SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED
NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
STEVANOVIC,M 2280C 9 3 1 -12 195 185
BUERGER, E 2032D 5 7 @0 -115 291 259
BOLDINGH,E 1963 4 5 2 -131 85 84
SAJBEL,P 1809 5 1 2 33 95 88
PLETT,M 1801 S5 5 1 -43 11 9
SACKS,D 1761 6 1 © 61 7 4
SAHLI,E 1716 © o 2 -18 36 33
MICKLICH,F 1657C 6 3 2 17 185 163
LIKHTEREV,M l464* 1 0 0 17 25 19
VAN ZILE,C 1374 3 6 © 27 55 36
RENDE,D 00007 2 1 0 0 3 0
SCHOONOVER,M  0000? 1 3 @ 0 4 2
TAKAOKA, M 00007 0 1 0 0 1 0

NORTHROP-GRUMMAN

SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED
NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
GOLUMBOVSKI,P 2129 1 @ 0 30 62 62
CURTIS,M 2040 5 2 3 156 10 10
CAIRONE,B 1752 2 4 2 54 27 24
WALKER, A 1682# 2 4 1  -14 7 6
VIGANTS, A 1637 3 4 2 79 64 56
BABINEC, ] 1336* 1 7 0 -54 20 16
ELEK,G 1077 3 5 0 25 49 36
VELEZ,L 00007 1 0 0 0 1 1
LE,D 00007 © 3 0 0 3 2
KNEWTSON, S 00007 © 1 0 0 1 1

ALUMNI ACES

SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED
NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
CZERNIECKI,A 20240 3 8 2 -61 218 207
GOLLA,R 190D 4 5 5 -60 242 218
RZESZUTKO,R 1886C 2 0 1 38 103 88
FRANK,M 1808 9 0 3 75 46 44
FRANEK,M 1789C 7 3 2 -1 159 127
FABIJONAS,R 174D 6 2 1 -18 255 226
LITVINAS,A 1684C 6 3 1 -42 204 152
DAVIDSON,M 1612 2 0 o 23 42 31
YOUNG, R 1413 0 1 o 0 29 27
SULLIVAN,C 1409 2 2 o0 -40 63 54
COTE,J 13406 1 @ o 17 43 33
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AMOCO CORP.

SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
HODINA, J 2120 1 1 1 -12 74 73
ATKINSON, J 1863C 4 2 2 74 138 118
WENTLING, C 1612C 2 3 3 10 132 105
WooD, L 1514* 3 3 0 26 14 12
HOLMES , M 1428% 3 5 @0 -61 11 8
CORBIN, Z 1286* 1 1 0 22 22 16
NOTTOLI,R 1286# @ 2 2 -3 10 9
VEREZHENSKY,E 00007 1 1 1 0 4 3
MALEN, M 00007 1 2 0@ 0 3 3
PORTER, D 00007 0 3 0 0 9 8
PARK, J 00007 0 1 0 0 1 1

NATIONSBANK-CRT

SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
JASAITIS, A 2180C 7 2 4 21 171 151
LOSOFF, A 1911 5 3 3 37 81 77
BARGERSTOCK,D 1743 2 3 4 -14 66 62
DELEON, J 1653 6 4 4 58 35 28
SITAR,K 1630* 9 3 @0 8 18 15
SHATSKY, V 1537* 7 6 1 6 23 21
SIMS,B 15194 1 0 o 10 6
BARNARD, G 1091# 3 3 0 0 14 9
RUBIN, A 00007 1 0 © 0 3 3

POSTAL SERVICE

SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
INUMERABLE,F 2290 5 1 © 6 100 97
MARCOWKA, R 1974C 3 2 1 7 203 183
ALLEN, H 1918 3 @ 2 36 37 36
CARTER, L 1492 2 4 1 -29 100 81
TURNER, K 1458 2 3 1 -32 10 9
DAVIS,R 00007 © 2 © 0 9 4




NAME

SANTIAGO,T
MCALISTER, K
GARWOOD, B
PRATTS,M
KOSTECKA, K
STEVENS, J
VACCARO,M
BRANCH, Y
TURNER, R
REYES, E

NAME

BYRNES, R
JARRETT, T
WILSON, A
WILLIAMS,A
JONES , M
MCKEEL , B
JOHNSON, D
STAPLES,M
MCCARTNEY ,M

NAME

KOH, J
KOGAN, G
FRAATS,D
PARAOAN, E
SOMBONG ,M
HAMMOND , M
SIEGEL,R
WHITE,T
ZOELLNER, J
GANSER, A

The Chicago Chess Player

COLUMBIA COLLEGE

RATING

2040
1960
1956
1804
1563
1463
1430#
1237*
1189*
0000?

RATING

2178*
1624*
1622

1482*
1445*
1376#
1250#
1240*
00007

SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED
W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES

4 4 2 18 41 41
5 2 4 5 57 57
0 1 0 -29 1 1
2 0 2 33 38 37
3 4 3 -33 61 56
7 3 1 123 23 20
4 4 0 0 8 5
1 4 0 -64 31 20
0 2 0 -4 19 13
0 1 0 0 1 1
CTA

SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED
W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES

2 1 1 -14 12 12
0 2 0 -15 21 18
111 34 102 84
0 3 1 8 12 11
0 3 1 -26 30 24
2 6 1 -5 9 8
© 5 0 0 6 5
2 5 1 48 16 14
0 2 1 0 8 4

BANK AMERICA ILLINOIS

RATING

2009
1894
1808
1781C
1635
1522
1445C
13444
1342C
1233*

SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED
W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES

1 0 0 27 1 1
5 8 2 -12 83 72
1 51 -68 84 74
5 4 7 -27 148 132
1 1 4 31 99 88
7 4 1 81 80 60
2 2 0 -2 120 95
2 2 0 -1 13 9
310 1 -57 142 96
3 2 0 6 28 16
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FINAL STANDINGS REGULAR SEASON

NEAR WEST DIVISION 05-17-1997

GAME MATCH
TEAM NAME W L D POINTS POINTS PCT
ARGONNE KNIGHTS 8 2 0 39.5 8.0 0.800
CASE 6 4 0 35.0 6.0 0.600
LUCENT TECH. CHARGERS 4 5 1 33.5 4.5 0.450
COOK CO. DEPT. OF CORR. 4 5 1 26.5 4.5 0.450
PAWNS © 9 1 10.5 0.5 0.050
FAR WEST DIVISION 05-17-1997
GAME MATCH
TEAM NAME W L D POINTS POINTS PCT
ARGONNE ROOKS 6 1 3 36.5 7.5 0.750
LUCENT TECH. TYROS /7 3 0 37.0 7.0 0.700
FERMILAB 6 3 1 38.5 6.5 0.650
LUCENT TECH. ROYALS 6 3 1 36.90 6.5 0.650
LUCENT TECH. DRAGONS 4 6 0 30.5 4.0 0.400
WHEATON COLLEGE 010 0 6.5 0.0 0.000

NORTH DIVISION 05-17-1997

GAME MATCH
TEAM NAME W L D POINTS POINTS PCT
MOTOROLA 10 0 0 46.5 10.0 1.000
UOP PROCESS DIV. 7 2 1 40.0 7.5 0.750
EXEMPLARS 6 3 1 35.5 6.5 0.650
SEARS 3 7 0 21.5 3.0 0.300
NORTHROP - GRUMMAN 2 7 1 25.0 2.5 0.250
KEMPER INSURANCE @ 9 1 10.5 0.5 0.050
EAST DIVISION 05-17-1997
GAME MATCH
TEAM NAME W L D POINTS POINTS PCT
ALUMNI ACES 11 1 @ 50.5 11.0 0.917
NATIONSBANK-CRT 8 3 1 435 8.5 0.708
COLUMBIA COLLEGE 6 6 0 38.0 6.0 0.500
BANK AMERICA ILLINOIS 5 7 @ 34.5 5.0 0.417
AMOCO CORP. 4 5 1 29.5 4.5 0.450
POSTAL SERVICE 3 6 0 18.5 3.0 0.333
CTA © 9 0 10.5 0.0 0.000
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The 1997 Playoffs

Below: David Sacksof UQOP
on the individual
event with a 4-0
score.

Above: Knights Rooksmatch board 1 (Foregr‘ound) R. Benedek G.
Berry; board 2: J.Keisler (standing) - J. Kabelac; beard 3:
R.Hill (white shirt)-D. Green board 4: E. Golchert (behind R.
Hill) - S. Ansell; board 5: M. Makai-S.Decman. E.Suarez-D.
Baurac are on board 6 at the end of the row of tables.

Left: Lucent Tech. TYROS.
fKneeling center: Team
capt. Joe Karpierz.
Standing: (1-r) Isidro
Tamez, Pablo Diaz, Bob
Stoltz, Joe Blazie, Joe
@Brozovich, and Rafe
Shenouda. Other members
of the team not in the
picture are George
Thomas, Maurice
Schartz, Brian Smith
and Rick Shaff.

More photos next

ooooo

13-MAY-97 EXEMPLARS 3.5 SEARS 2.5
ROUND 10
BD RATINGS SCORE RATINGS SCORE
1 GAZMEN,E 2141 13 .5 REYES,R 2368 -9 .5
2 SOLLANO,E 1938-19 @  LATIMER,E 1988 13

1
3 BURIAN,D 1669-26 @  BALASE,E 1367 38 1
4 SUERTH,F 1620 3 1  WILSON,M 1247 -5 0
5 BROTSO0S,J 1548 0 1F e 0 0o
6 EDWARDS, S 1296 © 1F 06 0 o




Right: UOP vs. Motorola. Bd. 1: M.
Stevanovic (left), Y. Hasan (right); Bd.
2: E. Buerger (left) D. Wolf (right)
Bd.3: E. Boldingh (in striped shirt
standing), I. Melnikov (in checkered
shirt); Bd.4 M.Platt, R. Morris.

Beyond range of camera are Bd. 5: Pat
Sajbel - C. Wallach and Bd.6: F. Micklich
- A. Mackie.

Below left: CRT-Tyros: Table 1:A.
Jasaitis (left, (RT) - A. Czerniecki;
Table 2: R. Golla (Alumni)-D.
Bargerstock; Table 3: J.
Fabijonas(Alumni) - V.Shatsky; Table 4
M. Franek(Alumni)-J.Deleon. Table 5 K.
Sitar (CRT)-M.Frank. A. Litvinas
(Alumni) is shown standing at the top
right hand corner of photo.

~ig

4 1s E. Balase - C. Van Zile.

Top: D.Sacks - L. Spiegel. In

Left: (Foreground) D. Barger-
stock (CRT) and A. Czerniecki
4 (Alumni).

Left:(Background) T. Williams
(Case) - I. Tamez (Tyros) left
8 table; and C. Reid (Case) - G.
Thomas, with cap (Tyros) right
7 table.
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Champion 2nd
Rnd1{Rnd2{Rnd 3 I'I'OTAL Rnd 1 |Rnd 2 |Rnd 3 FOTAL
KNIGHTS TYROS
TYROS | ROOKS| MTRLA KNG'I'II CASE |ALU
R. Benedek 0 1] 515 1. Tamez T ] 5] 5] 2]
J. Keisler 1 0 1 2 P. Diaz (L 1 1 2
R. Hilll 5 1 0 ] 15 How to read the table B. Stoltz 5 5 0 1
B. Golchert 1 1 S 25 Nares are printed in the order of board. Name listed first playednboard 1], Blazie 0 1 1
M. Makai 51 1 1 |25 f :’: "“"l"": "’::ﬂ":" B . R. Shenouda 1o 1
E-Swarez 1 1 1.5 1.5 1 2 o e e et e =@ |3, Brozovien| 5 | 1 | 1 | 25
m :ixll's listed no. 3 in the listing. A "4~ is shown to indicate E E ith o O
If a player or players are inserted into the original linew, scores an the G, Thomas 1 1
ercmpte, Horarata moaroed 5. wete T voind 7. Toty e et Waloihen
TOTAL 4 | 45| 35 [ q2 | oo s e st o ez TOTAL 2| 5 | 35]105
3rd -6th 3rd-6th 3rd-6th
Rnd1|Rnd2|Rnd 3 ITOTAL Rnd 1 |Rnd 2 |Rnd 3 FOTAL Rnd1|Rnd2{Rnd 3 lTOT AL
TOR C.R.T. ROOKS
Moro OLAI CRT. |U.0.P.| KNGHT MTRLAALUMN CASE CASE |KNGHT|U.O.P.
Y. Hasan 01 11 5 15K Jasaitis ] T 1. T 1 5 12511[c Berry 1] 0] 5 115 |
D. Wolf 1 1 A. Losoff 0 | |3. Kabelac 1 1 1 3
I. Melnikov 1 1 0 2 D.Bargerstocd O 5 1 1.5] [S. Ansell 0 04 | 14 | 1
R. Morris 1 1 1 3 J. Deleon 1 0 5 1.5] ID. Green 1 03 | 03 | 1
C. Wallach 0 1 5 | 15 JIK. Sitar 1 0 1 2 S. Decman 5 0 0 5
C. Samelson | 0 O _J V. Shatsky 0 1 1 2 D. Baurac 1 5] 5 ]2
A. Mackie 1 1 0] 2
L. Ausburger 5 5
TOTAL 3 | 6 [ 25]11.5][TOTAL 3| 25| a | 95| [TOTAL 45| 15| 3 | 9
3rd-6th 7th 8th
Rnd1|Rnd 2|Rnd 3 thT AL Rnd1{Rnd2|Rnd 3 "'OTAL Rndt1{Rnd2jRnd 3 ITOTAL
U.0.P. ALUMNI ' CASE
Al.uuﬂumu‘nooxq u.0.P.|cRT.|TYROY og cRT
M. Stevanovic 0] 5 |15 ][~ Czerniecki] © 0 5 15 1IT. williams 0 5 511
E.Buerger 0 0 1 R.Golla 0 5 015 S. Kale 0 0 0
E.Boldingh 0 1 1 R.Rzeszutko 1 1 2 E. Roytburg 1 5 15
M.Plett 0 0 010 M. Franek 5 1 0 115 ] |H. White 0 0 10
P.Sajbel 5 0 1 1.5 M.Frank 1 1 1 3 D. Saterlee 5 0 5 1
D.Sacks 0 a 0 R.Fabijonas 0 0 M.Klinefelter 0 0
F.Micklich 1 0 5 |15 A.Litvinas 0 1F 0 1 R. Gerona 0 0
C. Reid 0] 0 0
TOTAL 35| 0 | 3 |65 |[TOTAL 25| 35| 25 |85 | [TOTAL 1.5 1 | 1 ]35
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05-17-1997
NAME TEAM W L D RATING| NAME TEAM W L D RATING
ABRAHAM, T CTA 0 @ 0 1590 [CHIRCHIKOV,S DRGNS 3 5 1 1727#
ALFONSO,E NORTH @ @ © 1583#]CHOUDRY,A KEMPR 0 1 0 1309#
ALLEN,H PSTOF 3 @ 2 1918 [CHRISTIAN,R DRGNS @ 0 0 1811cC
ALTSHULLER,D DRGNS 5 1 0@ 1772# CICUCCI,S KEMPR 0 0 0 0000?
AMUNDSEN, C KEMPR @ S5 @ 0000?|CIESLEK,D MTIRLA 5 1 1 1919
ANDERSON, CJ ROYLS 1 @ @ 1490 |CISKO,G FERMI @0 0 0 1608
ANDRYSIAK,B KEMPR 0 @ 0 0000?|COLBERT,W PARNS @0 0 0 0000?
ANSELL,S ROOKS 6 5 @ 1843*|CONDRON,J] MDCON 2 © 0 2039
APPLEBERRY,T CCDOC 7 4 © 1324* CONNOR, P MDCON @0 @ 0 2086
ASSADIAN,K MIRLA @ @ @ 0000?|COOPER,W PSTOF @ @ @ 1637C
ATKINSON, ] AMCRP 4 2 2 1863C|CORBIN,Z AMCRP 1 1 0 1286*
AUGSBURGER, L MTRLA 8 1 2 1758 |COSTELLO,W NORTH © 0 0 0000?
AVERY, G CCDOC @ @ 0 00007|COTE,J ALUMN 1 @ 9 1340
AZCUNA, L WHEAT ©0 1 0 1233 CUMBERLAND,N SEARS @0 1 1 0000?
BABINEC, ] NORTH 1 7 @ 1336*CUMMUTA,P KEMPR 1 2 0 1448C
BALASE,E SEARS 3 5 0@ 1376*|CURRAN,T CASE 0 0 0 1698
BALICKI,] MTIRLA 7 3 2 1602#|CURTIS,M NORTH S 2 3 2040
BARGERSTOCK,D CRT 2 3 4 1743 |CZERNIECKI,A ALUMN 3 8 2 2024D
BARNARD, G CRT 3 3 @ 1091#|CZOSKE,M ROYLS 1 © 1 1318#
BARNES, D CTA © @ © 0000?|DALTON,M CTA 0 0 0 00007
BAURAC,D ROOKS 7 1 3 1665C DAVIDSON,M ALUMN 2 0 0 1612
BENEDEK,R KNGHT 6 5 1 2147D|DAVIS,R PSTOF @ 2 0 00007
BERRY, G ROOKS 3 5 3 2090T|DECMAN,S ROOKS 1 5 2 1632D
BEZZUBOV,V FERMI 1 @ © 2350*|DELEON,] CRT 6 4 4 1653
BLACKMON, E ROYLS 5 1 2 1770C|DEMICK,D WHEAT ©0 3 0 00007
BLAZIE,] TYROS 3 3 3 1835C DENISENKO,K SEARS 0 0 0 00007
BLUE, ] CCDOC @ 0 0 00007|DIAZ,L CASE 0 0 0 0000?
BOLDINGH,E uorp 4 5 2 1963 |DIAZ,P TYROS 6 4 3 2027
BOSTICK,T WHEAT 1 7 @ 1432*|DOBR,K CHRGR 7 3 @ 14957
BOSWELL ,H CCDOC 1 1 0 00007 DOBROVOLNY,C  ROYLS 5 2 3 1847
BRADY,R CHRGR 3 @ @ 1399 |DORFF,M SEARS 3 2 0 1618
BRANCH, Y COLUM 1 4 0@ 1237*|DORIGO,T FERMI 3 @ 0 2102
BRIONES,M uop @ 0 O 1624C|DUCKSWORTH,R PAWNS © O 0 00007?
BROLLIER,B WHEAT 1 7 @ 1254#|DURKEE,D DRGNS @ 0 @ 1767C
BRONFELD, A EXMPL 1 0 @ 1828 DZURICSKO,G PAWNS @ 0 0 1114*
BROTSO0S, ] EXMPL 1 2 @ 1548D EDWARDS, S EXMPL 2 0 @ 129
BROZOVICH, ] TYROS 6 2 2 1733D|EGERTON,J MDCON © © © 1995
BUCHNER,R ROYLS @ 5 3 2011 |ELEK,G NORTH 3 5 @ 177
BUERGER, E uop 5 7 0O 2032D|ELLICE,W PARNS 4 5 1 1886
BURBA, K KNGHT @ @ © 1402C|ELLIOTT,M KNGHT 2 5 @ 1310*
BURIAN,D EXMPL 4 3 @ 1643C|ENKE,E ’ WHEAT 1 7 @ 1367+
BYRNES,R CTA 2 1 1 2178*|EUSTACE,D DRGNS 3 3 1 1637
CAIRONE,B NORTH 2 4 2 1752 FABIJONAS,R ALUMN 6 2 1 174@D
CAMPBELL,DD KEMPR 3 2 @ 00007|FERGUSON,K PANNS 1 3 0 1098#
CARNAL,D CRT 0 @ © 1207#|FLEET,R MDCON @ © 0 1140#
CARTER,D CASE 0 1 1 1056 FLOREY, ] SEARS 0 1 0 1432#
CARTER, L PSTOF 2 4 1 1492 FRAATS,D BKAMI 1 5 1 1808
CARTER, 0 CTA @ 0 © 00007|FRANEK,M ALUMN 7 3 2 1789C
CARVALHO,W FERMI @ © © 1895 FRANK,M ALUMN 9 0 3 1808
CHAMORRO, A CCDOC @0 0 0 00007 FRIESEMA,W CRT 0 0 0 2109
? - UNRATED - CENTURY CLUB MEMBER

# - 5 TO 9 RATED GAMES
* - 10 TO 24 RATED GAMES

DOUBLE CENTURION
TRIPLE CENTURION
QUAD CENTURION

O —-0O N
[

1
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05-17-1997

NAME TEAM W L D
FRISKE,T EXMPL 7 1 1
FROMM, J FERMI @ 1 0
FULLMER, G MTIRLA 2 o o
GAINES,I FERMI 3 3 1
GALKO,D KEMPR @ © @0
GALLAGHER,H KNGHT © 0 o
GANSER, A BKAMI 3 2 0
GARCIA,J ROOKS 2 4 1
GARWOOD,B COLUM 0 1 o
GATSON, T cpoc 2 3 1
GAZMEN, E EXMPL 2 4 2
GERONA,R CASE 3 4 2
GOLCHERT,B KNGHT 8 1 3
GOLLA,R ALUMN 4 5 5
GOLUMBOVSKI,P NORTH 1 0o @
GOMEZ, G FERMI 3 2 1
GONCHAROFF,N MTRLA 7 3 4
GREEN,D ROOKS 7 5 1
GRYPARIS, ] MTIRLA 1 3 3
GUIO,J ROYLS 4 4 1
HAHNE,D ROYLS 3 2 @
HALL,A ccpoc 2 7 1
HALL,D MDCON @ o o
HALL,L SEARS 2 5 0
HALLMAN,W CASE @0 0 o
HAMMOND , M BKAMI 7 4 1
HANSEN,B PAWNS 1 6 1
HARD,R PAWNS 0 8 0
HARDIN, L KEMPR 1 1 @
HARRIS,R FERMI 3 2 1
HARRUFF,E WHEAT @ 0 @
HASAN, Y MTRLA 5 3 2
HAZELWOOD,R ccpoC @0 2 o
HELLER,T WHEAT 1 6 ©
HERBER, S KEMPR @0 o @0
HESS,B EXMPL 0@ 0 0
HICKS,C DRGNS 1 5 1
HILL,C FERMI 0 0 @
HILL,R KNGHT 7 3 2
HILTON,J MERC © 0 0
HODINA,J AMCRP 1 1 1
HOLMES ,M AMCRP 3 5 @
HORTON, D MTRLA 1 1 @
HOWARD, W PSTOF 0 © 0
HUEBNER,R ROOKS @ 0 0
HUGHES,N KEMPR 0 0 0
HUSCHER, S ROOKS @ 2 0
INUMERABLE,F PSTOF S5 1 0
JACKLIN,E CASE 0 1 o
JACKSON, S ccpoCc 7 6 1
? - UNRATED

# - 5 TO 9 RATED GAMES
* - 10 TO 24 RATED GAMES

RATING

2031
1540
00007
1800C
0000?
1317
1233*
0000?
1956
0000?
2154
1453
1905
1900D
2129
1556
1739Q
1818C
1464
1977
1564
1480*
00007
1566#
1219+
1522
1348*
1162*
00007
1611
00007
2230
00007
1154*
00007
1451
1538
1643
1912
1146
2120
1428#
1832
1566
00007
1837C
0000?
2290
1231
1391%

NAME TEAM W L
JAGGARD, A WHEAT 1 1
JAKSTAS,K NORTH @ @
JARRETT, T CTA 0 2
JASAITIS,A CRT 7 2
JASUNAS, ] ROOKS @ o
JOHNSON, D CTA 0 5
JOHNSON, W ccpoc 2 1
JONES, K SEARS 1 2
JONES,M CTA e 3
JONES,MIGUEL CCDOC 0 0
JOSEPHSON,D WHEAT 3 3
KABELAC, ] ROOKS 10 1
KALE,S CASE 4 6
KANAS , W CASE 1 3
KARPIERZ,] TYROS 4 2
KEISLER,J KNGHT 5 1
KELLOGG, K FERMI 3 2
KELLY,S DRGNS 2 1
KERCSMAR, J WHEAT 1 4
KINSELLA,G KNGHT © 1
KIUSALS,D SEARS © 5
KLAUDER,C WHEAT © @
KLINEFELTER,H CASE 2 4
KNEWTSON, S NORTH 0 1
KOGAN, G BKAMI 5 8
KOH, J BKAMI 1 0
KOSTECKA,K coLuM 3 4
KOZLOVSKY,M FERMI © 0
KREMER, T PAWNS 3 4
KRUEGER, J DRGNS 0 1
KRULL,E AMCRP 0 ©
LAKE,T WHEAT © 4
LAMBIRIS, ] KEMPR 1 2
LANG,P KEMPR @ 4
LARSON, T CcboC o o
LASKY,N PAWNS 0 0
LATIMER,E SEARS 3 6
LAWRENCE,P MIRLA 0 0
LE,D NORTH @ 3
LEONG,D ALUMN © o
LEONG, G KEMPR 0 1
LESTER,M MTRLA 0 @
LEVINE,D ROOKS @ @
LEWIS,N WHEAT 1 2
LICARI,T DRGNS 1 4
LIKHTEREV,M uoe 1 0
LIN,H MTRLA 1 @
LITVINAS,A ALUMN 6 3
LODEWYCK,D MERC @ 0
LOGAN,H PAWNS 2 5

C - CENTURY CLUB MEMBER
D - DOUBLE CENTURION

T - TRIPLE CENTURION

Q - QUAD CENTURION

21

D RATING

FPOR OO OOCOHOROOWENONOSOSSOOSORROONRLROROMFROOOOLEOS®

0000?
2175C
1624*
2180C
1420
1250#
1181#
00007
1445*
00007
1735*
2030
1805
1287C
1236*
2070
1650C
1258
00007
1466C
1072
00007
1541C
0000?
1894
2009
1563
2106
00007
1384*
1510
1224#
1448
00007
00007
1352C
2001D
00007
0000?
1997
1995C
1569
2357
0000?
00007
1464*
00007
1684C
1414
1273*
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NAME TEAM W L D RATING| NAME TEAM W L D RATING
LORENZ,B PAWNS @ 1 0 1479*|PRATTS,M COLUM 2 @ 2 1804
LOSOFF,A CRT 5 3 3 1911 |RADAVICIUS,E CHRGR 4 6 0 1620D
LUDWIG,T DRGNS 1 @ @ 2099C|REARDON,J WHEAT 0 1 0 0000?
LUEDERS, ] CRT 0 0 0 00007|REDDY,S MTRLA @ @ @ 00007
MACBEAN, J PARNS @ © @ 00007|REID,C CASE 5 7 © 1379
MACKIE,A MTRLA 7 2 © 1934 |RENDE,D uop 2 1 0 00007
MAKAI,M KNGHT 8 2 2 1780*|REYES,E COLUM 0 1 0 00007
MALEN,M AMCRP 1 2 0 0@@@?|REYES,R SEARS 3 @ 1 2359D
MARCOWKA ,R PSTOF 3 2 1 1974C|RINGER,D SEARS @ 1 0 00007
MATTAR,I CCDOC @ O © 00007|ROBERTS,] WHEAT © 0 0 1328#
MATTHEWS, ] CTA @ 0 0 1786 |ROJAS,R CTA 0 0 0 00007
MAYNARD, J WHEAT @ @ 1 1369 |ROJO,V CCDOC 3 5 3 1404*
MCALISTER,K COLUM 5 2 4 1960 |ROMENESKO,G PAWNS 0 ©0 0 00007
MCCARTHY,D CHRGR 1 @ © 0000?|RONIN,D KNGHT @ © 0 1537*
MCCARTNEY,M CTA ® 2 1 00007|ROSENBERG,B MDCON @ @ 0 1456*
MCKAY,P PANNS 0@ @ @ 1393#|ROSLEY,D CHRGR 3 3 @ 1739
MCKEEL,B CTA 2 6 1 1376#|ROYTBURG,E CASE 5 1 2 1989+
MCKINNEY,T KEMPR 2 6 © 1308*{RUBIN,A CRT 1 0 0 00002
MELNIKOV,I MTRLA 5 3 © 2104 |[RZESZUTKO,R ALUMN 2 9 1 1886C
MICKLICH,F uopP 6 3 2 1657C|SACKS,D uop 6 1 0 1761
MIKULECKY,B PAWNS 1 2 2 1416C|SAHLI,E uop 0 0 2 1710
MILLER,TT SEARS 2 2 1 1841 |SAJBEL,P uopP 5 1 2 1809
MORRIS,R MTRLA 10 © 2 2130 |SAMELSON,C MTRLA 5 2 @ 1958C
MORRISON,J KNGHT 2 1 @ 1739 |SANDEFUR,B cCpoC 3 S 0 1343#
MOTTA,H FERMI 5 3 2 1910 ]|SANTIAGO,T COLUM 4 4 2 2040
MOTYCKA,R CASE 2 4 1 1159C|SATTERLEE,D CASE 2 4 5 1594C
MUGASIMANGALAM ROOKS 1 @ 1 1613 |SAUNDERS,N MDCON 0 © @ 00007
MYART,V CCDOC 1 3 0 0000?|SAWDO,E CASE 0 0 0 1412
NEWCOMER, K WHEAT © 4 1 00007|SCHOONOVER,M UOP 1 3 0 0009?
NIXON,L MTRLA @ @ 0 0000?|SCHWAB,W ROOKS @ 1 © 1419
NOBLE,S JCASE @0 © 0 1286#|SCHWARTZ,M TYROS @ 2 @ 1073
NOTERMANN,T PAWNS @ @ O 1178 |SEATON,E CCbOC 6 3 © 1855#
NOTTOLI,R AMCRP @ 2 2 1286#|SEMONES,E KNGHT 1 3 © 1131*
O'DELL,DW PAWNS @ 8 @ 1514C|SHAFF,R TYROS @ 2 1 1515C
OGASAWARA, L ROYLS 2 1 3 18@8C|SHATSKY,V CRT /7 6 1 1537*
OLSEN,A KEMPR 2 9 @ 1558 |SHENOUDA,R TYROS 4 1 1 1728#
OLSON, C CASE 0 © © 00007 |SHEYNIN,S ROOKS @ 0 0 2051
PADLO,R MTRLA @ 0 © 00007)SHOUSE,B MIRLA @0 1 0 00007
PARA,A FERMI 4 0 © 1540 |SIEGEL,R BKAMI 2 2 © 1445C
PARAOAN, E BKAMI 5 4 7 1781C|SIMS,B CRT 1 9 0 1519%#
PARK,J AMCRP 0 1 © 00007?|SIPP,R CCDOC @ 90 0 00007
PATTON,D CHRGR 0 @ 0 00007|SITAR,K CRT 9 3 0 1e630*
PAYTON,P KEMPR 1 4 0 1219*|SIWEK,M KEMPR 1 S 1 2104C
PEHAS,A ROYLS 5 @ 4 2004 |SKRZYPCZAK,T PAWNS 1 5 0 1107#
PHELPS, C DRGNS 1 1 © 1248*|SLAGLE,S MERC 0 0 0 1682
PIAO,T DRGNS @ © © 1705 |SMITH,BR TYROS 3 1 © 1504
PLETT,M uop 5 5 1 1801 |SMITH,J MTRLA @ 1 Q0 0000?
POLONCSIK,D SEARS 0 3 © 00007|SOLLANO,E EXMPL 6 2 1 1919
PORTER,D AMCRP @ 3 0 00007|SOMBONG,M BKAMI 1 1 4 1635
POZNIAK,] KEMPR @ 3 0@ 1455*ISPIEGEL,L FERMI 4 2 5 2082C

? - UNRATED C - CENTURY CLUB MEMBER

# - 5 T0 9 RATED GAMES D - DOUBLE CENTURION

* - 10 TO 24 RATED GAMES T - TRIPLE CENTURION

, Q - QUAD CENTURION
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NAME TEAM W L D RATING| NAME TEAM W L D RATING
STAMM,V CHRGR 3 5 1 1657D|VAN MEER,] KEMPR @ © 0 1958
STAPLES, C FERMI 2 1 @ 1229#|VAN METRE,R SEARS 0 © 0O 1483#
STAPLES,M CTA 2 5 1 1240*|VAN ZILE,C uop 3 6 0 1374
STEELE,B CCDOC @ 2 © 0000?|VANDECOTTE,M UOP 0 0 0 0000?
STEVANOVIC,M  UOP 9 3 1 2280C|VAYSBERG,O0 CASE 2 0 0 00007
STEVENS, G CTA @ 0 0 0000?|VELEZ,L NORTH 1 @ @ 00007
STEVENS, J COLUM 7 3 1 1463 [VEREZHENSKY,E AMCRP 1 1 1 0000?
STEVENSON, R PAWNS @ 0 0 1360 |VIGANTS,A NORTH 3 4 2 1637
STINSON,M ROYLS @ © © 1937C|VITAVER,L SEARS @ © 0 1546#
STOLTZ,B TYROS 4 2 4 1921 |WALDEN,W CCDOC @ 0 0 00007
SUAREZ,E KNGHT 8 1 3 1699 |WALKER,A NORTH 2 4 1 1682#
SUERTH, F EXMPL 3 3 0@ 1623C|WALKER,R FERMI 1 @ 0 1345C
SULLIVAN,C ALUMN 2 2 © 1409 |WALLACH,C MTRLA 5 1 2 2050
SULLIVAN,J] EXMPL 2 1 2 1968D|WALSH,W ROOKS 2 1 1 1498C
SZONTAGH, T CRT 0 0 0 1184#|WARD,C DRGNS 4 3 2 157@D
TAKAOKA ,M uop O 1 0 00007|WARD,J CTA @ 0 0 00007
TAMEZ,I TYROS 7 2 2 2144 |[WARREN,] CHRGR 3 2 3 21077
TAN,M WHEAT © 2 © 1188 |WEITZ,R EXMPL 2 2 1 1688C
TANGIRALA,Y KEMPR @ 2 0 0000?|WENTLING,C AMCRP 2 3 3 1612C
TAYLOR,M CTA @ 0 0 00007?|WHARTON,P WHEAT 0 1 1 00007
TEGEL,F DRGNS 6 1 3 2184T|WHITE,H CASE 2 4 2 1600
THOMAS, G TYROS 3 2 © 1511 {WHITE,T BKAMI 2 2 0O 1344#
THOMAS, ] CHRGR 6 3 1 1501C|WILLIAMS,A CTA 0 3 1 1482*
THOMSON, J MIRLA 2 1 0 GO000?(WILLIAMS,T CASE 7 2 4 2137
TOELLNER,T ROOKS 3 1 1 00007|WILSON,A CTA 1 1 1 1622
TRUDY,E CCDOC @ 0 O 0000?|WILSON,M SEARS 1 4 1 1242*
TSEITLIN,E MTRLA @ 1 © 1588#|WOLF,D MIRLA 1 1 © 2311
TURNER, K PSTOF 2 3 1 1458 |WONG,P EXMPL @ 0 0 2210C
TURNER,R COLUM @ 2 © 1189*|wooD,L AMCRP 3 3 @ 1514*
UHLEMAN, T PAWNS 1 2 0 00007]WRIGHT,E CCDOC @ 1 © 00007
UNDERWOOD, W WHEAT @ 2 1 1952C|YACOUT,A KNGHT 6 2 0 149%#
VACCARO,M COLUM 4 4 0 1436#|YOUNG,R ALUMN 0 1 0 1413
VALDEZ,C MIRLA @ @ @ 00007?|ZOELLNER,] BKAMI 3 10 1 1342C

? - UNRATED C - CENTURY CLUB MEMBER

# - 5 TO 9 RATED GAMES D - DOUBLE CENTURION

* - 10 TO 24 RATED GAMES T - TRIPLE CENTURION

Q - QUAD CENTURION




05-17-199

NEAR WEST DIVISION TOP
BENEDEK,R KNGHT
WILLIAMS,T CASE
WARREN, J CHRGR
KEISLER,J KNGHT
ROYTBURG, E CASE
HILL,R KNGHT
GOLCHERT,B KNGHT
ELLICE,W PAWNS
KALE,S CASE
MAKAI,M KNGHT
NORTH DIVISION TOP TEN
REYES,R SEARS
WOLF,D MTRLA
STEVANOVIC,M  UOP
HASAN, Y MTRLA
WONG, P EXMPL
JAKSTAS, K NORTH
GAZMEN, E EXMPL
MORRIS,R MTRLA
GOLUMBOVSKI,P NORTH
SIWEK,M KEMPR

TEN FAR WEST DIVISION TOP TEN
2147D LEVINE,D ROOKS
2137 BEZZUBOV,V FERMI
21077 TEGEL,F DRGNS
2070 TAMEZ,I TYROS
1989* KOZLOVSKY ,M FERMI
1912 DORIGO, T FERMI
1905 LUDWIG, T DRGNS
1886 BERRY, G ROOKS
1805 SPIEGEL,L FERMI
178e* SHEYNIN, S ROOKS

EAST DIVISION TOP TEN
2359D INUMERABLE,F  PSTOF
2311 JASAITIS,A CRT
2280C BYRNES,R CTA
2230 HODINA,J AMCRP
2210C FRIESEMA,W CRT
2175C SANTIAGO,T CoLUM
2154 CZERNIECKI,A  ALUMN
2130 KOH, ] BKAMI
2129 LEONG,D ALUMN
2104cC MARCOWKA,R PSTOF

MOST IMPROVED PLAYERS

JACKSON, S ccboc
CURTIS,M NORTH
KABELAC, ] ROOKS
STEVENS, ] COLUM
FRISKE,T EXMPL
SITAR,K CRT

HAMMOND , M BKAMI
VIGANTS,A NORTH
FRANK, M ALUMN

ATKINSON,] AMCRP
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2357
2350*
218471
2144
2106
2102
2099C
209071
2082C
2051

2290
2180C
2178*
2120
2109
2040
2024D
2009
1997
1974C






